IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MISSOURI

))

))

))

)

IN RE: KARL WILLIAM HINKEBEIN, **Bar No. 41666**

Respondent.

Supreme Court # SC96089

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

Rittman Law, LLC

Sara Rittman 29463 1709 Missouri Blvd Ste 2 #314 Jefferson City MO 65109-1788 573-584-9347 srittman@rittmanlaw.com web fax 888-498-7535

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
POINTS RELIED ON
POINT I
POINT II
POINT III
ARGUMENT7
POINT I7
POINT II7
POINT III
Health Issues
Caseload10
ABA Standards
Low Potential for Harm to Clients in These Cases15
Mitigating and Aggravating Factors17
Suspension Not Appropriate20

Φ
0
=
Ö
5
Ξ÷
Ω
<u>a</u>
≂
-

D
ŏ
_
(0)
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Ť
~
- 11
~
lectronically Filed - SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI - May
Ш
~
$\mathbf{O}$
$\circ$
$\simeq$
- 11
$\circ$
$\underline{\circ}$
FN
_
$\leq$
<b>O</b>
S
ö
U
Ŧ
~
<
0
س
<u> </u>
~
y 17, 2
N)
č
ų
2017
0
×
~~~~
0
_
U
~

CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATION: RULE 84.06(c)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arata v. State, 509 S.W.3d 849 (Mo. App. S.D. 2017)	. 17
Eastburn v. State, 400 S.W.3d 770, 774 (Mo. banc 2013)	.11
Giles v. State, 504 S.W.3d 256, 259 (Mo. App. S.D. 2016)	. 16
In re Crews, 159 S.W.3d 355 (Mo. banc 2005)	. 20
In re Eisenstein, 485 S.W.3d 759, 763 (Mo. banc 2016)	. 13
In re Frank, 885 S.W.2d 328 (Mo. banc 1994)	.21
In re Geniuk, SC95726 (6/28/16)	.21
Mason v. State, 488 S.W.3d 135, 141 (Mo. App. S.D. 2016)	. 15

Other Authorities

ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 9.22(a) Prior Discipline 18
ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 4.4 LACK OF DILIGENCE13, 14
ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Definitions14
ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Stamdard 9.32 Mitigating Factors 17
ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 2.7 Probation14

Rules

Rule 24.035	
Rule 29.15	
Rule 4-1.3	7
Rule 4-1.4(a)	7
Rule 5.19	

POINTS RELIED ON

POINT I.

RESPONDENT VIOLATED RULE 4-1.3 IN THAT RESPONDENT FAILED TO DILIGENTLY REPRESENT HIS CLIENTS.

Rule 4-1.3.

POINT II.

RESPONDENT VIOLATED RULE 4-1.4(a) IN THAT RESPONDENT FAILED TO KEEP HIS CLIENTS REASONABLY INFORMED ABOUT THE STATUS OF THEIR CASES.

Rule 4-1.4(a)

POINT III.

THIS COURT SHOULD REPRIMAND RESPONDENT IN LIGHT OF THE SIGNIFICANT MITIGATING FACTORS, INCLUDING THE LACK OF CONTROL HE HAD OVER HIS CIRCUMSTANCES, AND THE LACK OF INJURY TO HIS CLIENTS.

Eastburn v. State, 400 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. banc 2013) *Mason v. State*, 488 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. App. S.D. 2016) In re Eisenstein, 485 S.W.3d 759 (Mo. banc 2016)

Giles v. State, 504 S.W.3d 256 (Mo. App. S.D. 2016)

Rule 24.035

Rule 29.15

Rule 4-1.3

Rule 4-1.4(a)

Rule 5.19
